

Definitions

Breakdown – mechanical or electrical failures/breakages; flat batteries; punctures; out of fuel; contaminated or wrong fuel used; ignition keys lost, stolen or locked in the **motorcycle**; or damage caused by accident, vandalism, theft or attempted theft which renders the **motorcycle** immobile.

Confirmation of cover letter - the document which forms part of the motorcycle insurance contract alongside which **you** have bought this policy. It contains **your** name and address and details of the **insured motorcycle**.

Document of insurance – this policy booklet together with **your motorcycle insurance policy**.

Europe – within the countries of Andorra, Austria, Belgium, Croatia, Czech Republic, Denmark, France, Germany, Gibraltar, Greece, Republic of Ireland, Italy, Liechtenstein, Luxembourg, Monaco, Netherlands, Norway, Portugal, San Marino, Slovakia, Slovenia, Spain (including Balearics), Sweden, Switzerland and the Vatican City.

Home, home address – the place where the **motorcycle** is normally kept.

Motorcycle, insured motorcycle – the vehicle specified in **your motorcycle insurance policy** (or reported to and accepted by **us**), which must be a motorcycle, quad or trike insured by **us**. All other types of vehicle are not covered. This cover extends to any multi-bike policies confirmed by **your** insurance intermediary.

Motorcycle insurance policy – the document showing the **motorcycle** we are insuring, which was issued by **your insurance intermediary**.

Period of insurance – means the date on which **you** selected **your** breakdown policy to start. The period of insurance will run until **your motorcycle insurance policy** is due for renewal or will end when **your motorcycle insurance policy** is cancelled, voided or not taken up.

Pillion passenger – means up to 1 additional pillion passenger.

Trinity Lane Insurance Company Limited – **your** insurer which is authorised and regulated by the Gibraltar Financial Services Commission under the Financial Services (Insurance Companies) Regulations 2020 to carry on the business of general insurance.

United Kingdom – within the mainland of England, Scotland, Wales, Northern Ireland, the Isle of Man and the Channel Islands.

We, us, our – Trinity Lane Insurance Company Limited.

You, your – the person named as 'the Insured', including named riders as detailed in **your motorcycle insurance policy**.